•
41550
0

onn PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/64)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States <u>Patent and Trademark Office</u>			
MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005 RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached documents or the new address(as) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	Name: NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) <u>September 24, 2008</u> Additional names of conveying parties attached?   No	Street Address: 222 Merchandise Mart Plaza - 936			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Chicago			
Government Interest	State: Illinois			
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>60654-1001</u>			
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?   Yes  No			
10/14/04 with USPTO at Reel 015246 Frame 0745				
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No. (s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED HERETO	B. Patent No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED HERETO			
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	ers attached? 🛮 Yes 🔲 No 6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 39			
Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u> Internal Address: <u>CT Lien Solutions</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$1,560.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
State: New York Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information:			
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>	a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5683			
   Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>	Expiration Date \$1/09			
	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name:			
9. Signature: Signature	9/25/55 Bate			
<u>Evan A. Pilchik</u> Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.     3			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## EXHIBIT A TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

## ISSUED U.S. PATENTS ASSIGNED TO NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method for the preparation of N-neohexyl-[agr]-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine methyl ester form imidazolidin-4-one intermediates	6465677	10-15-2002
Purification of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]- L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester via crystallization	6423864	07-23-2002
Amorphous N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6331646	12-18-2001
Basic salts n-[n-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-l-[agr]-aspartyl]-l- phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6291004	09-18-2001
Co-crystallization of sugar and n-[n-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-l- [agr]-aspartyl]-l-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6214402	04-10-2001
Process for preparing an N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester agglomerate	6180157	01-30-2001
Acid salts of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6180156	01-30-2001
Metal complexes of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6146680	11-14-2000
Sweetener salts of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalaninc 1-methyl ester	6129942	09-10-2000

CHIPPO 4364237-1.058468.0024 Property Holdings Patent Security Agreement Schedule

N-3,3-dimethylbutyl-L-aspartic acid and esters thereof, the process of preparing the same, and the process for preparing N-(N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl)-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester therefrom	6077962	06-20-2000
N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester synergistic sweetener blends	6048999	04-11-2000
Synthesis and purification of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde via hydrolysis of 1,1-dichloro-3,3-dimethylbutane or 1-bromo-1-chloro-3,3-dimethylbutane	5994593	11-30-1999
Preparation of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde from a tert-butyl cation precursor, vinyl chłoride and an acidic catalyst	5977415	11-02-1999
Method for preparing 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde	5973209	10-26-1999
Synthesis and purification of 3,3-dimethylbutraldehyde via oxidation of 1-chloro-3,3-dimethylbutane with dimethyl sulfoxide	5905175	05-18-1999
Preparation of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde by oxidation of 3,3-dimethylbutanol	5856584	01-05-1999
Method for preparing 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde	5770775	06-23-1998
Method for preparing and purifying an N-alkylated aspartame derivative	5728862	03-17-1998
Composition and method for beverages using positively charged caramel	5633031	05-27-1997
One-pot process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L- phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride	547696).	12-19-1995
Beverages using tamarind extract and method of making such beverages	5474791	12-12-1995
Material and methods for hypersecretion of amino acids	5354672	10-11-1994
Novel N-(sulfomethyl)-N'arylureas	5266717	11-30-1993
Polyhydroxyalkanoate cream substitutes	5229158	07-20-1993
Acetic acid recovery	5183937	02-02-1993
Reduced calorie diary mix	5176928	01-05-1993
	Loo-	to the second second

C:H199 4364237-1.058468,0024

the state of the s		
DNA encoding PHE a feedback inhibition resistant enzyme analogues	5120837	06-09-1992
Process for preparing aspartame coated organic acid	5114726	05-19-1992
One-pot process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L- phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride	5053532	10-01-1991
Novel N-(sulfomethyl)-N'-arylureas	4994490	02-19-1991
Process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L- phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride by use of isolated N-formyl L-aspartic anhydride	4946988	08-07-1990
Preparation of N-formyl-L-aspartic anhydride	4945172	07-31-1990
Solvent system for enzymatic coupling process	4892820	01-09-1990
Recovery of L-amino acid isomers from their racemic mixtures	4847409	07-11-1989
Process for preparing a comestible containing stirrer straw and product thereof	4816268	03-28-1989
Sweetening composition	4631195	12-23-1986
Method and intermediates for producing [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine	4555362	11-26-1985
Method and intermediates for producing [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine	4480112	10-30-1984

#### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED TO NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-A-aspartyl}-L-phenylalanine 1- methyl ester as a sweetener in chewing gum	09465402	12-17-1999
methyl ester as a sweetener in chewing gum	1	

CHB99 4364237-1.058468,0024

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of September 1. 2008, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent (the "Agent"), for the benefit of NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, by a certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 8, 2004 by the Grantor in favor of the Agent recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2004 at Reel 015246 Frame 0745, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and lien on, among other things, certain patents owned by the Grantor and set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested, and the Agent has agreed, that the Agent release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on the Collateral.

Dated this 24 day of September, 2008.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAI

CORPORATION, as Algeno

Title: Daty anthorized significant

CH1:2140734.2

#### SCHEDULE A

- 2 -

# SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS

## ISSUED U.S. PATENTS ASSIGNED TO NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method for the preparation of N-neohexyl-[agr]-aspartyl-L- phenylalanine methyl ester form imidazolidin-4-one intermediates	6465677	10-15-2002
Purification of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]- L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester via crystallization	6423864	07-23-2002
Amorphous N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbuty!)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6331646	12-18-2001
Basic salts n-[n-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-l-[agr]-aspartyl]-l- phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6291004	09-18-2001
Co-crystallization of sugar and n-[n-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-1-[agr]-aspartyl]-l-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6214402	04-10-2001
Process for preparing an N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-Jphenylalanine 1-methyl ester agglomerate	6180157	01-30-2001
Acid salts of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6180156	01-30-2001
Metal complexes of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]- aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6146680	11-14-2000
Sweetener salts of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester	6129942	09-10-2000

C1809 436-237-1.058468 0024 Property Holdings Patent Security Agreement Schedule

N-3,3-dimethylbutyl-L-aspartic acid and esters thereof, the process of preparing the same, and the process for preparing N-(N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl)-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester therefrom	6077962	06-20-2000
N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-[agr]-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1-methyl ester synergistic sweetener blends	6048999	04-11-2000
Synthesis and purification of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde via hydrolysis of 1,1-dichloro-3,3-dimethylbutane or 1-bromo-1-chloro-3,3-dimethylbutane	5994593	11-30-1999
Preparation of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldchyde from a tert-butyl cation precursor, vinyl chloride and an acidic catalyst	5977415	11-02-1999
Method for preparing 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde	5973209	10-26-1999
Synthesis and purification of 3,3-dimethylbutraldehyde via oxidation of 1-chloro-3,3-dimethylbutane with dimethyl sulfoxide	5905175	05-18-1999
Preparation of 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde by oxidation of 3,3-dimethylbutanol	5856584	01-05-1999
Method for preparing 3,3-dimethylbutyraldehyde	5770775	06-23-1998
Method for preparing and purifying an N-alkylated aspartame derivative	5728862	03-17-1998
Composition and method for beverages using positively charged caramel	5633031	05-27-1997
One-pot process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride	5476961	12-19-1995
Beverages using tamarind extract and method of making such beverages	5474791	12-12-1995
Material and methods for hypersecretion of amino acids	5354672	10-11-1994
Novel N-(sulformethyl)-N'aryluteas	5266717	11-30-1992
Polyhydroxyalkanoate cream substitutes	5229158	07-20-199
Acetic acid recovery	5183937	02-02-199
Reduced calorie diary mix	5176928	01-05-199

CY099 4364237-1 058468.0024

DNA encoding PHE a feedback inhibition resistant enzyme analogues	51 <b>20837</b>	06-09-1992
Process for preparing aspartame coated organic acid	5114726	05-19-1992
One-pot process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L- phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride	5053532	10-01-1991
Novel N-(sulfomethyl)-N'-arylureas	4994490	02-19-1991
Process for the preparation of [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine methyl ester hydrochloride by use of isolated N-formyl L-aspartic anhydride	4946988	08-07-1990
Preparation of N-formyl-L-aspartic anhydride	4945172	07-31-1990
Solvent system for enzymatic coupling process	4892820	01-09-1990
Recovery of L-amino acid isomers from their racemic mixtures	4847409	07-11-1989
Process for preparing a comestible containing stirrer straw and product thereof	4816268	03-28-1989
Sweetening composition	4631195	12-23-1986
Method and intermediates for producing [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine	4555362	11-26-1985
Method and intermediates for producing [agr]-L-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine	4480112	10-30-1984

### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED TO NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Process for parification of N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-A-aspartyl]-L-phcnylalanine 1-methyl ester	09449314	11-24-1999
N-[N-(3,3-dimethylbutyl)-L-A-aspartyl]-L-phenylalanine 1- methyl ester as a sweetener in chewing gum	09465402	12-17-1999

CHI99 4364237-1,056466.0024

**RECORDED: 09/25/2008**